First Reading: May 7, 2024 Second Reading: Dispensed

RESOLUTION 2024 - <u>045</u>

<u>A RESOLUTION RENEWING THE CHARTER OAK LIGHTING DISTRICT AND</u> <u>DISPENSING WITH SECOND READING</u>

WHEREAS, the Charter Oak Lighting District which includes the streets of Kugler Mill Avenue west from Charter Oak Drive to New England Court, and Charter Oak Drive, Hermitage Drive and Whitechapel Drive has expired; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 515, the Board of Township Trustees desires to continue the Charter Oak Lighting District upon expiration of the contracts for the lighting district; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the renewal of the Charter Oak lighting district was held on May 7, 2024 at 6:50 p.m., the required notice having first been given.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, Hamilton County, State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1.** The Charter Oak Lighting District shall be extended and continued for an additional five years which district shall include the following streets: Kugler Mill Avenue west from Charter Oak Drive to New England Court, and Charter Oak Drive, Hermitage Drive and Whitechapel Drive.
- **SECTION 2.** The costs of such lighting district shall be assessed against each parcel of real estate fronting on such streets by the front footage bounding and abutting upon the streets so lighted.
- **SECTION 3.** The assessment for such lighting shall be paid in five equal annual installments and shall be paid and collected in the same manner in which taxes are paid and collected.
- **SECTION 4.** The Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township, by at least two-third vote of all of its members, dispenses with any requirement that this Resolution be read on two separate days and authorizes its passage upon one reading.
- **SECTION 5.** This Resolution shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

VOTE RECORD:

Mr. Kellums Arr. Ms. Schwegmann Arr. Mr. Weidman Arr

PASSED at the meeting of the Board of Township Trustees this 7th day of May, 2024.

Thomas J. Weidman, Chairman Tracy Schwegmann, Vice Chairman Tracy Kellums, Trustee

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed and filed with the Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer this 7th day of May, 2024.

Jonathan T. Deters Sycamore Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

B

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Law Director